RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 1060.005US1 Patent and Trademark Office To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party: 1. Name of conveying party: Name: Insolvency Services Group, Inc. Chumby Industries, Inc. Street Address: 12264 El Camino Real, Ste. 203 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []Yes [X]No City: San Diego State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>92130</u> Country: United States of America 3. Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X]No [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement[] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: February 24, 2012 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No. B. Patent No.(s) Serial No. 11/845,027, filed August 24, 2007 Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert M. Hirning []Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account Address: 19-0743 Schwegman, Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over Minneapolis, MN 55402--0938 payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

Robert M. Hirning/Reg. No. 59,215

Signature Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet: 17

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 028724 FRAME: 0490

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Assignment") is made as of the ____ day of July 2012 by and between Chumby Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller") and Insolvency Services Group, Inc., a California corporation, as assignee under a general assignment for the benefit of creditors of Chumby Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer have entered into that certain General Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors dated as of February 24, 2012 (the "General Assignment"). A true and correct copy of the General assignment is attached hereto as Exhibit "1." Capitalized terms that are used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the General Assignment.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the General Assignment, Seller has agreed, among other things, to assign substantially all of its assets ("Assets") to the Seller to be held in trust and the proceeds thereof distributed to creditors of the Seller in accordance with applicable law sell.

WHEREAS, the Assets include all of Seller's right, title and interest in, to and under all patents, which includes all United States and foreign patents and utility models and applications therefor and all reissues, divisions, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and equivalent or similar rights anywhere in the world in inventions and discoveries, including invention disclosures ("Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements and covenants hereinafter set forth, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Seller and Buyer hereby agree as follows:

- Assignment and in furtherance thereof, Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Buyer, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on Exhibit "2" hereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by Buyer for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the Patents are or may be licensed, granted or reissued as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller had this sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery not been made (excluding any actions by Buyer following such sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery); together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringements of the Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. Seller acknowledges that it shall have no further rights to the Patents, including, without limitation, any licenses to the Patents, and that any further modification, improvement or invention by Buyer based on or in connection with the Patents will be solely owned by Buyer.
- 2. **Power of Attorney**. Seller hereby constitutes and appoints Buyer as Seller's true and lawful attorney in fact, with full power of substitution in Seller's name and stead, to take any

PATENT REEL: 028724 FRAME: 0491 and all steps, including proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all instruments and assurances necessary or expedient in order to vest or perfect the aforesaid rights and causes of action more effectively in Buyer or to protect the same or to enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto. Seller hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and as such is irrevocable.

- Buyer's reasonable request and without further consideration therefor, Seller agrees that it will execute and deliver to Buyer such other instruments of sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery, provide such materials and information and take such other actions, as may reasonably be necessary in order more effectively to assign, transfer and convey unto Buyer, or confirm Buyer's title or rights in or to, all of the Patents assigned, transferred and conveyed by Seller to Buyer pursuant hereto, to put Buyer in actual possession and control of the Patents assigned, transferred and conveyed by Seller to Buyer pursuant hereto to the full extent permitted by applicable law, and to assist Buyer in exercising and enjoying all rights and benefits appurtenant thereto.
- 4. <u>Conflict with General Assignment</u>. Buyer and Seller hereby acknowledge and agree that the provisions of this Assignment shall not limit nor enlarge the full force and effect of the terms and provisions of the General Assignment, and that in the event of a conflict between the terms and provisions of this Assignment and the terms and provisions of the General assignment, the terms and provisions of the General Assignment shall prevail, govern and control in all respects without limitation.
- 5. Amendments; Waiver. This Assignment may not be amended, modified or supplemented except (a) by an instrument in writing signed by, or on behalf of, the parties hereto or (b) by a waiver. Any such extension or waiver shall be valid only if set forth in an instrument in writing signed by the party to be bound thereby. Any waiver of any term or condition shall not be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach or a subsequent waiver of the same term or condition, or a waiver of any other term or condition, of this Assignment. The failure of any party to assert any of its rights hereunder shall not constitute a waiver of any of such rights.
- 6. <u>Headings; Interpretation</u>. The descriptive headings contained in this Assignment are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect in any way the meaning, construction or interpretation of this Assignment. The parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Assignment. In the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Assignment shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the parties, and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any party by virtue of the authorship of any provisions of this Assignment.
- 7. Severability. If any term or other provision of this Assignment is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any law or public policy, all other terms and provisions of this Assignment shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Assignment so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in an acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby are consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

- 2 -

- 8. **Assignment.** This Assignment shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 9. Governing Law. IN ALL RESPECTS, INCLUDING ALL MATTERS OF CONSTRUCTION, VALIDITY AND PERFORMANCE, THIS ASSIGNMENT AND THE OBLIGATIONS OF EACH PARTY ARISING HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS EXECUTED IN AND TO BE PERFORMED ENTIRELY WITHIN SUCH STATE, WITHOUT REGARD TO THE PRINCIPLES THEREOF REGARDING CONFLICT OF LAWS.
- 10. **Counterparts.** This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Seller have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

BUYER:	SELLER:
INSOLVENCY SERVICES GROUP, INC., as	CHUMBY INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware
assignee under a general assignment for the	corporation
benefit of creditors of Chumby Industries, Inc.	
	By:
Ву:	Joel B. Weinberg, President of
Joel B. Weinberg	Insolvency Services Group, Inc., acting with
Its: President	power of attorney provided under the terms
	of the General Assignment attached hereto

GENERAL ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this 247 day of February, 2012, by and between Chumby Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), and Insolvency Services Group, Inc., a California corporation (the "Assignee"), with reference to the following:

Recitals

- A. Assignor has its principal place of business at 12264 El Camino Real, Suite 203, San Diego, CA 92130 and its federal tax identification number is 20-3510900;
- B. Assignor is indebted to diverse creditors and is desirous of providing for payment of those creditors by making a general assignment of all of Assignor's assets for that purpose;
 - C. Assignee has its principal place of business in Los Angeles County, California.

Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby make the following general assignment for the benefit of Assignor's creditors (the "Assignment") to Assignee under the following terms and conditions, all of which terms and conditions are agreed to by the Assignor and Assignee:

- 1. Assignment of Assets. Assignor does hereby grant, assign, bargain, sell and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in trust, for the benefit of all the Assignor's creditors generally, all of the property and assets of Assignor of every kind and nature whatsoever situated, whether in possession, reversion, remainder, or expectancy, both real and personal, and any interest or equity therein not exempt from the enforcement of a money judgment, including, without limitation, all inventory, merchandise, goods, furniture, fixtures, machinery, equipment, raw materials, work in process, accounts, general intangibles, intellectual property, deposits, books, records, fixtures, cash in hand, bank accounts, tax refunds, all choses in action, insurance policies and refunds and all other property of every kind and nature owned by Assignor, or in which Assignor has an interest, including all of the assets pertaining to that certain business involving the provision of a content platform serving flash-based applications across multiple devices (the "Assignment Estate").
- Lease Exclusion. Leases and leasehold interests in real property are not included in this Assignment. If, however, the Assignee determines that such excluded lease or leasehold interest may be assigned and also that the same has realizable value for Assignor's creditors, then Assignor agrees that upon demand of Assignee, it will assign and transfer such lease or leasehold interest to Assignee, or its nominee, for administration under the terms of this Assignment.
- 1.2 <u>Employee Benefit Plan Exclusion</u>. Employee benefit plans (which includes any related employee trust fund), including without limitation, any ERISA- qualified

W02-WEST:6MSU1\404638573.4

-1-

plan or other similar employee plan, are not included in this Assignment. Assignee shall not be or deemed to be an administrator under any such employee benefit plan nor shall the Assignee have any role or responsibility for the termination of any such employee benefit plan of Assignor and/or its employees.

- 2. Real Property Grant Deed. This Assignment constitutes a grant deed to all real property owned by Assignor (except for real property leases and leasehold interests which are expressly excepted from this Assignment as provided in Section 1.1 above), whether or not the Assignor's real property is specifically described in this Assignment. Certain of Assignor's real property (excluding leases and leasehold interests) is more specifically described in Exhibit "A," which is attached hereto an incorporated by reference. (Exhibit "A" attached hereto Yes_______No_X).
- Delivery Of Documents, Endorsements And Mail Delivery. Assignor agrees to deliver to Assignee all books of account and records, to execute and deliver all additional necessary documents immediately upon request by Assignee, and to endorse all indicia of ownership where required by Assignee, in order to complete the transfer of all assets to Assignee as intended by this Assignment, including, but not limited to, all of Assignor's real and personal property and/or Assignor's interest therein, including, mortgages, deeds of trust, motor vehicles, trademarks, copyrights and patent rights. Neither Assignor, nor its agents, shall execute any documents on behalf of the Assignor without prior written approval of Assignee. Assignee is hereby authorized to execute all endorsements and demands requiring Assignor's signature, in the name of Assignor, including endorsements on checks, bank accounts, deposit accounts, and stock certificates, payable to, or standing in the name of Assignor. Assignor further authorizes Assignee to apply for any deposits, refunds (including specifically, among others, claims for refund of taxes paid or unearned insurance premiums) or claims wherever necessary, in the name of Assignor. Assignee is authorized to direct all Assignor's mail to be delivered to Assignee; and Assignee is expressly authorized and directed to open said mail as agent of Assignor, and to do any thing or act which Assignee in his sole and arbitrary discretion deems necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of this Assignment.

4. Intentionally Omitted.

- 5. Nature Of Assignment. This instrument transfers legal title and possession of all of Assignor's assets. This Assignment constitutes a transfer of only those assets that can be transferred legally; and does not constitute a transfer of property that it is illegal to transfer. Assignee in its own discretion, may determine whether to continue all or a part of the business operations, or to liquidate Assignor's assets.
- 6. <u>Disposition Of Assets</u>. Assignee, in its discretion, may sell and dispose of Assignor's assets upon such terms and conditions, as it may see fit, at public or private sale, or otherwise. Assignee shall not be personally liable in any manner in connection with the performance of its duties and obligations hereunder, except with respect to Assignee's gross negligence or willful misconduct. Assignee's obligations hereunder shall be in a representative capacity only as an Assignee for the general benefit of Assignor's creditors. Assignee shall

-2-

W02-WEST:6MSUIM04638573.4

administer this estate to the best of its ability, but it is expressly understood that Assignee, and its agents, servants or employees, shall be liable only for reasonable care and diligence in the administration of the Assignment Estate; and Assignee shall not be liable for any act or thing done by Assignee, its agents, servants, or employees in good faith and without gross negligence or willful misconduct in connection herewith. Assignee is not liable or responsible for any obligations of any nature whatsoever incurred at any time by Assignor, whether before or after the date of this Assignment.

- Compensation Of Assignee. From the proceeds of sales, collections, operations 7. or other sources, Assignee shall pay itself and retain all of its charges and expenses, together with its own reasonable remuneration and fee. The Assignee's remuneration and fee shall be equal to Twenty Five Thousand Dollars, (\$25,000.00), plus ten percent (10%) of the gross proceeds from any contract (including collection actions) or other claim for which litigation or arbitration is commenced. For the purpose of determining the Assignee's remuneration and fees, "gross proceeds" are defined as all proceeds realized from sales, collections, recovery on litigated claims, operations, or any other sources, pertaining to the assets and property of Assignor covered by this Assignment, whether or not such proceeds are received or handled by Assignee. Assignee may also pay from the proceeds resulting from the sale, disposition or other liquidation of Assignor's assets, reasonable remuneration to its agents and its attorneys; and may pay a reasonable fee to Assignor's attorneys for services related to the Assignment. Assignee may also pay from the proceeds resulting from the sale, disposition or other liquidation of Assignor's assets, the costs and expenses incurred by any creditor who may have levied an attachment or other lien on any assets of the Assignor. All of the aforementioned amounts are to be determined at Assignee's sole discretion and judgment.
- Powers And Duties Of Assignee. Assignee may compromise claims, complete or reject Assignor's executory contracts, discharge, at its option, any liens on the assets covered by this Assignment and any indebtedness that, under law, is entitled to priority of payment. Assignee shall have the power to open bank accounts in the name of Assignee or its nominees and deposit assigned assets or proceeds thereof in such bank accounts and draw checks thereon, borrow money, hypothecate and pledge the assets, and to do all matters and things that Assignor could have done prior to this Assignment. Assignee shall have the power to employ attorneys, accountants and any other additional personnel to whatever extent may be necessary to administer the Assignment Estate and to assist in the preparation and filing of any and all state, county, local or Federal tax returns as required. Any act or thing done by Assignee hereunder shall bind the Assignment Estate and Assignee only in his capacity as Assignee for the benefit of creditors. Assignee shall have the right to sue as the successor of the Assignor or Assignee is hereby given the right and power to institute and prosecute legal proceedings in the name of Assignor, the same as if the Assignor itself had instituted and prosecuted such proceedings or actions. Assignee is hereby authorized and has the right to defend all actions instituted against the Assignor and to appear on behalf of the Assignor in all proceedings (legal or otherwise) in which Assignor is a party. Assignor does hereby appoint Assignee as Assignor's attorney-infact, with full power to act for and in the place of Assignor in such actions or proceedings or in any other matters, including the right to verify, on behalf of Assignor, and with respect to all documents of any nature whatsoever, including all pleadings which are part of any legal

W02-WEST:6MSU1/404638573.4

PATENT REEL: 028724 FRAME: 0496 proceedings. Assignor does hereby grant to Assignee the right to act for, and in the place of, Assignor in any type of proceeding under title 11 of the United States Code, Sections 101 et. seq. (the "Bankruptcy Code"), including the right to defend any petitions or actions filed against Assignor under the Bankruptcy Code.

- 9. Assignor's Duties As To Non Assignable Tax Or Other Refund Claims. Assignor agrees, to the extent that any tax or other refund claim is not assignable, that upon receipt of any such non-assignable refund of taxes or any other money due from any governmental agency, for tax refunds, or otherwise, to forthwith pay them over to Assignee, and hereby empowers Assignee, as attorney-in-fact of Assignor, to make all claims for refunds which may be made by an attorney-in-fact; provided, however, that Assignor has no obligation to make any claims for refund of taxes or any other money due from any governmental agency.
- 10. <u>Distribution To Creditors</u>. Assignee shall apply the net proceeds arising from or related to the liquidation of the Assignment Estate, in the following priority as to amounts only and not time of distributions as follows:
 - A. First, to deduct all sums which Assignee may at its option pay for the discharge of any lien on any of said property and any indebtedness which under law is entitled to priority of payment and to reimburse Assignee as to all costs advanced by the Assignee or any third party for the preservation of the Assignment Estate's assets, including the maintenance and insurance of said assets and, the expenses of any operation.
 - B. Second, all reasonable costs and expenses incidental to the administration of the Assignment Estate, including the payment of the remuneration and fee to the Assignee as set forth above and the payment of attorneys for the Assignee, accountants to the Assignee, attorneys to the Assignor for services related to the making and administration of the general assignment and any other professionals the Assignee deems necessary to properly administer the Assignment Estate.
 - C. Third, all Federal taxes of any nature whatsoever owing as of the date of this Assignment, or such claim of any Federal governmental agency as defined under 31 U.S.C. §3713, including but not limited to, Federal withholding taxes, Federal unemployment taxes and any other Federal income, excise, property and employment taxes.
 - D. Fourth, all monies due employees of the Assignor entitled to priority as defined under California Code of Civil Procedure §1204 and §1204.5 up to the statutory maximum.
 - E. Fifth, all state, county and municipality taxes of any nature whatsoever owing as of the date of this Assignment, including but not limited to employment, sales, property and income taxes.

-4-

W03-WEST:6MSUI\404638573.4

- F. Sixth, with the exception of those classes set forth above, all distributions to other creditors shall be, within each class, pro rata in accordance with the terms of each creditor's indebtedness, until all such debts are paid in full. The Assignee may, but is not required to, make interim distributions whenever the Assignee has accumulated sufficient funds to enable it to make a reasonable distribution.
- G. Seventh, any monies unclaimed by creditors 90 days after the final distribution to unsecured creditors, if any, or the termination of the administration of the Assignment Estate by the Assignee, shall be re-distributed, pro rata, to all known unsecured creditors, being those creditors who cashed their respective dividend checks from the Assignment Estate, provided any such distribution exceeds One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00).
- H. Eighth, if any undistributed dividends to creditors, or any reserve of other funds, shall remain unclaimed for a period of one year after issuance of dividend checks by Assignee, or the termination of the administration of the Assignment Estate by the Assignee, then the same shall become the property of the equity holders of the Assignor.
- Right To Withhold Payment Of Contested Claims. In the event that the Assignee contests the validity of a Claim, falling within any of the classifications set forth in paragraph 10 above, the Assignee may withhold the pro rate distribution (whether interim or final) to which the holder of such contested Claim would otherwise be entitled to receive until the allowance of the contested claim is determined by a Court of competent jurisdiction or by agreement with the Assignee.
- 12. <u>Definition Of Transaction</u>. It is agreed and understood that this transaction is a general assignment for the benefit of all of Assignor's creditors; and that this is a "general assignment for the benefit of creditors," as set forth herein, and defined in California Code of Civil Procedure, Section 493.010, and all other laws of the State of California pertaining thereto. This general assignment for the benefit of creditors (1) does constitute an assignment to the Assignee of all assets of Assignor which are transferable and not exempt from enforcement of a money judgment; (2) is an assignment for the benefit of all of the creditors of the Assignor, and (3) does not create a preference of one creditor or class of creditors over any other creditor or class of creditors.
- 13. Entire Agreement. This Assignment supersedes all prior discussions and agreements between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof and contains the sole and entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof.

The term "Claim" for the purposes of this agreement shall mean a right to payment as defined in Section 101(5) of Title 11 of the United States Code and the federal case law construing that statute.

- 14. <u>Headings</u>. The headings used in this Assignment have been inserted for convenience of reference only and do not define or limit the provisions hereof.
- 15. <u>Invalid Provisions</u>. If any provision of this Assignment is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under any present or future law, and if the rights or obligations of any party hereto under this Assignment will not be materially and adversely affected thereby, (a) such provision will be fully severable, (b) this Assignment will be construed and enforced as if such illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision had never comprised a part hereof and (c) the remaining provisions of this Assignment will remain in full force and effect and will not be affected by the illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision or by its severance here from.
- 16. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of California applicable to a contract executed and performed in such State, without giving effect to the conflicts of laws principles thereof.
- 17. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE on Februar 2 2 2012

@ 12:30 PM

"Assignor"

Chumby Industries, Inc.,

a Delawary-corporation /

Signatura

BRUCE / DRMAN Cof

"Assignee"

INSOLVENCY SERVICES GROUP, INC.,

a California corporation

loal B Whinhed Presiden

[Signature Page to General Assignment]

在"是好的我,你就就是一种好事的

Exhibit 2 – Patents

Country	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Patent / Reg. No.	Patent / Reg. Date
US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSFERRING ELECTRONIC CONTENT TO NETWORKED PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICES	60/823,491	8/24/2006				
US	NETWORKED PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE HAVING FLEXIBLE HOUSING	60/823,493	8/24/2006				
US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY UPDATING THE SOFTWARE OF A NETWORKED PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE	60/823,496	8/24/2006				
US	CONFIGURABLE PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE FOR USE IN NETWORKED APPLICATION-SHARING SYSTEM	60/805,830	9/5/2006				
US	SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR LOCATION, MOTION, AND CONTACT DETECTION AND TRACKING IN A NETWORKED AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE	60/869,297	12/8/2006				
US	REGISTRATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PERSONALIZED PORTABLE DEVICES	60/945,900	6/22/2007				
US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSFERRING ELECTRONIC CONTENT TO NETWORKED PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICES	11/845,026	8/24/2007				
PCT	NETWORKED PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE HAVING FLEXIBLE HOUSING	PCT/US2007/ 076827	8/24/2007	WO/2008/ 025018	2/28/2008		

Country	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Patent / Reg. No.	Patent / Reg. Date
US	NETWORKED PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE HAVING FLEXIBLE HOUSING	11/845,021	8/24/2007	US20080068519	3/20/2008		
Taiwan	NETWORKED PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE HAVING FLEXIBLE HOUSING	096131605	8/24/2007	TW200830876	7/16/2008		
Europe	CONFIGURABLE PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE FOR USE IN NETWORKED APPLICATION-SHARING SYSTEM	11176000.5	8/24/2007	EP2434724	3/28/2012		
PCT	CONFIGURABLE PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE FOR USE IN NETWORKED APPLICATION-SHARING SYSTEM	PCT/US2007/ 076826	8/24/2007	WO2008025017	2/28/2008		
Europe	CONFIGURABLE PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE FOR USE IN NETWORKED APPLICATION-SHARING SYSTEM	07841378.8	8/24/2007	EP2082564	7/29/2009		
Japan	CONFIGURABLE PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE FOR USE IN NETWORKED APPLICATION-SHARING SYSTEM	2009-525803	8/24/2007	JP2010503052	1/28/2010		
China	CONFIGURABLE PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE FOR USE IN NETWORKED APPLICATION-SHARING SYSTEM	CN20078039 623	8/24/2007	CN101548531	9/30/2009		
Taiwan	CONFIGURABLE PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE FOR USE IN NETWORKED APPLICATION-SHARING SYSTEM	096131607	8/24/2007	TW200828032	7/1/2008		

Country	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Patent / Reg. No.	Patent / Reg. Date
Korea	CONFIGURABLE PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE FOR USE IN NETWORKED APPLICATION-SHARING SYSTEM	KR10200970 06037	8/24/2007	KR10200900823 49	7/30/2009		
Australia	CONFIGURABLE PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE FOR USE IN NETWORKED APPLICATION-SHARING SYSTEM	20070288991	8/24/2007	AU2007288991	2/28/2008		
New Zealand	CONFIGURABLE PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE FOR USE IN NETWORKED APPLICATION-SHARING SYSTEM	575356	8/24/2007				
US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY UPDATING THE SOFTWARE OF A NETWORKED PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE	11/845,027	8/24/2007				
US	CONFIGURABLE PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE FOR USE IN NETWORKED APPLICATION-SHARING SYSTEM	11/845,018	8/24/2007	US20080052348	2/28/2008		
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR LOCATION, MOTION, AND CONTACT DETECTION AND TRACKING IN A NETWORKED AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE	11/953,756	12/10/2007	US20080228429	9/18/2008	7,778,792	8/17/2010
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR LOCATION, MOTION, AND CONTACT DETECTION AND TRACKING IN A NETWORKED AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE	12/857,448	12/10/2007	US20110093227	4/21/2011	8,121,808	2/21/2012
US	AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE	29/318,377	5/19/2008			D592,678	5/19/2008

Country	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Patent / Reg. No.	Patent / Reg. Date
us	SECURITY AND AUTHENTICATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PERSONALIZED PORTABLE DEVICES AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS	60/941,252	5/31/2007				
US	SECURITY AND AUTHENTICATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PERSONALIZED PORTABLE DEVICES AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS	12/131,809	6/2/2008				
PCT	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DEVICE REGISTRATION	PCT/US2008/ 067530	6/19/2008	WO2009002804	12/31/2008		
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DEVICE REGISTRATION	12/142,630	6/19/2008	US20090002333	1/1/2009		
Taiwan	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DEVICE REGISTRATION	097123255	6/20/2008	TW200908649	2/16/2009		
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INTERACTION WITH VIRTUAL WORLDS USING A PORTABLE DEVICE	60/945,548	3/21/2007				
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INTERACTION WITH VIRTUAL WORLDS USING A PORTABLE DEVICE	12/144,561	6/23/2008				
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ALARM TONE SELECTION, DISTRIBUTION, AND PLAYBACK IN A NETWORKED AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE	60/949,775	7/13/2007				
PCT	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ALARM TONE SELECTION, DISTRIBUTION, AND PLAYBACK IN A NETWORKED AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE	PCT/US2008/ 069993	7/14/2008	WO2009/012229	1/22/2009		

Country	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Patent / Reg. No.	Patent / Reg. Date
Europe	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ALARM TONE SELECTION, DISTRIBUTION, AND PLAYBACK IN A NETWORKED AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE	08826391.8	7/14/2008	EP2183679	5/12/2010		
Taiwan	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ALARM TONE SELECTION, DISTRIBUTION, AND PLAYBACK IN A NETWORKED AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE	097126568	7/11/2008	TW200913710	3/16/2009		
Japan	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ALARM TONE SELECTION, DISTRIBUTION, AND PLAYBACK IN A NETWORKED AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE	JP201005171 08T	7/14/2008	JP2010536193	11/25/2010		
Korea	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ALARM TONE SELECTION, DISTRIBUTION, AND PLAYBACK IN A NETWORKED AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE	10201070034 18	7/14/2008	KR20100063012	6/10/2010		
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ALARM TONE SELECTION, DISTRIBUTION, AND PLAYBACK IN A NETWORKED AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE	12/172,893	7/14/2008	US20090024943	1/22/2009		
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ALARM TONE SELECTION, DISTRIBUTION, AND PLAYBACK IN A NETWORKED AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE	13/253,892	7/14/2008				
US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WIDGET SHARING AMONG NETWORKED ELECTRONIC DEVICES	61/156,418	2/27/2009				
US	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RENDERING CONTENT ON A NETWORKED ELECTRONIC DEVICE THROUGH EXECUTION OF USER-DEFINED WIDGETS	61/156,432	2/27/2009				

Country	Title	Application No.	Application Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Patent / Reg. No.	Patent / Reg. Date
US	NETWORKED ELECTRONIC DEVICE FOR EXECUTING USER- DEFINED WIDGET SEQUENCES	61/156,436	2/27/2009				
US	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GESTURE RECOGNITION FOR INPUT DEVICE APPLICATIONS	12/504,614	7/16/2009				
US	CONFIGURABLE PERSONAL AUDIOVISUAL DEVICE FOR USE IN NETWORKED APPLICATION-SHARING SYSTEM	12/715,331	3/1/2010	US20110060994	3/10/2011		
PCT	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR WIDGET RENDERING AND SHARING ON A PERSONAL ELECTRONIC DEVICE	PCT/US2010/ 025817	3/1/2010	WO2010/099551	9/2/2010		
Europe	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR WIDGET RENDERING AND SHARING ON A PERSONAL ELECTRONIC DEVICE	10746989.2	3/1/2010	EP2401670	1/4/2012		
US	TOUCHSCREEN WITH A LIGHT MODULATOR	61/331,395	5/5/2010				
US	TOUCHSCREEN WITH A LIGHT MODULATOR	12/854,174	8/11/2010			7,876,288	1/25/2011
US	TOUCHSCREEN WITH A LIGHT MODULATOR	12/983,212	8/11/2010				
US	METHOD FOR REAL- TIME COMPOSITING OF ENCRYPTED VIDEO STREAMS WITHOUT DECRYPTION	61/500,136	6/23/2011				
US	METHOD FOR REAL- TIME COMPOSITING OF ENCRYPTED VIDEO STREAMS WITHOUT DECRYPTION	13/531,443	6/23/2012				